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Craig S. Denney QllV Bar No. 5232)
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
50 V/est Liberty Street, Suite 510
Reno, NV 89501
Telephone: (77 5) 785-5440
Facsimile: (775) 785-5441
Email: cdenney@swlaw.com

Charles E. Gianelloni (NV Bar No. 12747)
SNELL & V/ILMER L.L.P.
3883 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 1100
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Telephone: (702) 784-5200
Facsimile: (702) 784-5252
Email: cgianelloni@swlaw.com

Attorneys þr Rational FT Enterprises Limited

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF'NEVADA

Case No.RATIONAL FT ENTERPRISES LIMITED,

Plaintiff

v,

ERICK ALLEN LINDGREN,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Rational FT Enterprises Limited (a member of the Rational Group of

Companies, dlbla PokerStars) ("PokerStars") hereby submits this complaint against Erick Allen

Lindgren ("Lindgren") and states as follows:

I. PARTIES

l. Plaintiff PokerStars is a corporation that is incorporated under the laws of, and

registered in, the Isle of Man. PokerStars' principal place of business is located at Douglas Bay

Complex, King Edward Road, Onchan, Isle of Man IM3 lDZ.

2. Defendant Lindgren is an individual with a principal residence located at 11857

Oakland Hills Dr., Las Vegas, NV 89141.
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il. JURISDICTION

3. Jurisdiction and venue are proper in this Court pursuant Ío 28 U.S.C. $ 1332

because Pokerstars is a citizen of the Isle of Man and Lindgren is a citizen of Nevada. The

amount in controversy, without interest, costs, or attorneys' fees, exceeds the jurisdictional

threshold of $75,000.00 established under 28 U.S.C. $ 1332.

4. Venue is proper in this District because Lindgren resides in this jurisdiction.

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

5. Lindgren.was a professional poker player that was associated with the Full Tilt

Poker brand, which brand was operated by the Full Tilt Group (consisting of Filco Limited,

Orinic Limited, Oxalic Limited, and Vantage Limited (collectively, "Full Tilt")).

6. Pursuant to an agreement between Lindgren and Full Tilt and in accordance with

Full Tilt's capitalization table, Full Tilt Poker would submit distributions via direct deposit into

Lindgren's bank account, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The distributions were

compensation for Lindgren's services as a professional poker player pursuant to the agteement,

under which Lindgren promoted the Full Tilt Poker brand.

7. On or about April 18, 201I, Full Tilt Poker erroneously deposited a $2 million

distribution into Lindgren's bank account.

8. This was a duplicate payment (i.e. a second $2 million payment), because Full Tilt

Poker had already deposited $2 million into Lindgren's bank account approximately one week

earlier.

9. Various offìcers of Full Tilt Poker corresponded to Lindgren requesting that

Lindgren return the full amount of the erroneous deposit, which Lindgren failed to do.

10. Full Tilt Poker would also regularly make loan advances to their poker pros, so

that they could continue playing in poker events and tournaments and, in connection therewith,

promote the Full Tilt Poker brand.

20929655
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I l. Lindgren requested and received from Full Tilt Poker loan advances in the

aggregate principal amount of $531,807, all of which (and all interest thereon) remain

outstanding.

12. Full Tilt Poker also requested the repayment of the principal of, and payment of

the interest on, the loan advances, but Lindgren has persisted to wrongfully retain the total such

loan advances and the erroneous deposit, which is a total amount of $2,53 1,807.

13. On or around July 30, 2012, Full Tilt Poker, the original creditor, assigned its

entire right, title, and interest in its claim to PokerStars, as part of and pursuant to an asset

forfeiture agreement with the U,S. Department of Justice.

14. Subsequently, PokerStars renewed collection efforts against Lindgren and

demanded repayment of the loan advance.

15. For example, on September 2I,2072, PokerStars' attorney sent a letter and email

to Lindgren demanding repayment of the loan advance, however, those collection efforts were

suspended in light of the subsequent bankruptcy proceeding filed by Lindgren. Attached hereto

as Exhibit B.

16. Indeed, Lindgren does not dispute the validity of the debt because Lindgren listed

Full Tilt Poker in his original bankruptcy schedules as a creditor that was owed $2.4 million as a

"personal loan." Attached hereto as Exhibit C,

17. PokerStars also flrled a proof of claim in the amount of $2,531,807 in Mr.

Lindgren's bankruptcy. Attached hereto as Exhibit D.

18. That debt remains outstanding because the bankruptcy court took no action with

respect to PokerStars' claim and it was not discharged in the bankruptcy proceeding.

19. Because the bankruptcy proceeding was concluded, PokerStars is free to renew its

collection activities and has sent, by its counsel, demand letters to the attorneys of record in the

bankruptcy case. Attached hereto as Exhibit E.
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20. To date, PokerStars and its counsel have not received any response to the request

for payment, which caused PokerStars to file this complaint in an effort to preserve its legal

rights.

2L As a result of the duplicate overpayment and outstanding loans described above,

Lindgren received and wrongfully retained a total of $2,531,807.

22. Therefore, PokerStars hereby requests that this Court order Lindgren to

immediately submit payment in the amount of $2,531,807.

COUNT ONE

(Breach of Quasi- Contract)

23. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the preceding Paragraphs as if fully set forth herein.

24. PokerStars has conferred a benefit on Lindgren- namely, PokerStars gave to

Lindgren an overpayment of $2,000,000, and a loan advance in the principal amount of $531,807.

25. Lindgren has appreciated that benefit because he has received the substantial

enrichment from PokerStars and knowingly kept the funds.

26. Lindgren has accepted and retained the benefit because he has kept the funds and

ignored all attempts by PokerStars that requested payment of the funds.

27. Under the circumstances, it would be inequitable for Lindgren to retain the funds

without payment of the full value thereof.

28. Consequently, PokerStars requests that the Court should order Lindgren to return a

total of $2,531,807 to PokerStars.

COUNT TWO

(Unjust Enrichment)

29. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the preceding Paragraphs as if fully set forth herein.

30. PokerStars has conferred a benefit on Lindgren- namely, PokerStars gave to

Lindgren an ove{payment of $2,000,000, and, a loan advance in the principal amount o.

$531,807.
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31. Lindgren has appreciated that benefit because he has received the substantial

enrichment from PokerStars and knowingly kept the funds.

32. Lindgren has accepted and retained the benefit because he has kept the funds and

ignored all attempts by PokerStars that requested payment of the funds.

33. Under the circumstances, it would be inequitable for Lindgren to retain the funds

and the principles of equity and good conscience warrant that Lindgren should be required to pay

to PokerStars the full amount that Lindgren was unjustly enriched- $2,531,807.

34. Therefore, PokerStars requests that the Court should order Lindgren to return a

total of $2,531,807 to PokerStars.

COUNT THREE

(Conversion)

35. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the preceding Paragraphs as if fully set forth herein.

36. Lindgren has wrongfully exerted and performed distinct acts of dominion over

PokerStars' personal property because Lindgren has wrongfully retained the funds and refused all

requests for repayment.

37. Lindgren's actions are inconsistent with his rights therein because the funds are

rightfully the personal property of PokerStars.

38. Lindgren's continued possession of the funds is in defiance of PokerStars' rights in

the funds.

39. Therefore, PokerStars requests that the Court should order Lindgren to return a

total of $2,531,807 to PokerStars.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

V/HEREFORE, Plaintiff PokerStars requests the Court enter judgment and prays for

the following relief:

A. Require Defendant Lindgren to fully refund the erroneous ove{payment in the

amount of $2,000,000;
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B

C

Require Defendant Lindgren to fully repay the loan advances in the amount of

$531,807;

Awarding compensatory and consequential damages, attorney's fees, interests and

costs associated with bringing this suit.

DATED: January 30,2015

SNELL & L.L.P

By:
S. Denney (NV Bar No. 5232)

Street, Suite 51050
Reno
Telephone: (77 5) 7 85-5440
Facsimile: (77 5) 7 85-5441
Email: cdenney@swlaw.com

Charles E. Gianelloni (NV Bar No. 12747)
3883 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 1100
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Telephone: (702) 784-5200
Facsimile: (7 02) 7 84-5252
Email : c gianelloni@swlaw.com

Attorneys for Rational FT Enterprises Limited
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RATIONAL FÏ ENTERPRISES LIMITED
Douglas Bay Complex

King Edward Road
Onchan,lM3lDZ

lsle of Man

20 September 2012
Mr, Erick Lindgren
4770 Dream Catcher
Las Vegas, Nevada, 89129
United States Bv mail and email (edospoker@msn,coml

Re: Assiqnment of Debt Owed to the Full Tllt Group

Dear Sir,

We are writing to you in connection with the above mentioned matter, as follows:

Pursuant to: (i) a Stipulation and Order of Settlement regarding Full Tilt Poker and a

Stipulation and Order of Settlement regarding PokerStars, which were both entered on July

31,2012 by the U.S, District Court for the Southe¡n District of New York; and (ii) an

Agreement for the Transfer of Assets dated July 30, 2012, made between the Full Tilt Group

and Rational FT Enterprises Limited ("RFTEL"; a member of the Rational Group of
Companies, dlbla PokerStars), the Full Tilt Group has assigned to RFTEL its entire right,

title and interest to the outstanding debt owed by you to the Full ïlt Group.

ln this regard, we are enclosing with this letter, the Notice of Assignment which was signed

by the relevant entities of the Full Tilt Group.

Accordingly, we hereby request that your debt in the aggregate amount of US$

2,531,807,34 (the "Outstanding Debt") will be paid to the following bank account of
RFTEL within 21 (twenty one) days:

Pay to Fairbairn Private Bank (lOM) Limited
St Mary's Court
20 Hill Street
Douglas

lsle of Man
IM11EU

SWIFT code RFLCIMDX

Account name Rational FT Enterprises Ltd

Account number

You are hereby further requested to advise us in writing once the payment has been

made and to provide us with the wire transfer details.

lf you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please do not hesitate to

contact me by email (paul telford@pokerstgrs.com),

2

3,

4

Errorl Unknown document property name.
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5 Should you fail to pay the Outstanding Debt, RFTEL will have no hesitation in taking all

necessary legal actions in order to enforce its rights, including by commencing legal

proceedlngs.

Sincerely,

Paul Telford, General Counsel

The RationalGroup of Companies

, Erroll Unknown dooumsnt propofly nrmo.
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To

I

,)

Notice of Assignment

Erick Lindgren, Player ID Brick Lindgren
7 02-41 9 -9088; edogpoker@ms n.com

Dear Sir / Madam,

This is a notice of assignment issued under a deed of assignment between Filco Limited,
Orinic Limited, Oxalic Limited and Vantage Limited (together, "Assignor") and Rational
f,T Enterprises Limited ("Assignee") dated on or around the date hereof ("Deed of
Assignment'r).

The Assignor hereby notifìes you that, with effect from the date of the Deed of
Assignment, the Assignol has assigned to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest to

the outstanding debt owed by you to the Assignor as of such date, together with all

intelest due and to become due thereunder (the "Debt"); and that all suoh amounts should

be paid to the Assignee.

All future correspondence, deplings, deliveries and payments in respect of the Debt

should be made to the Assignee lvhose details arp as follows:

Rational FT Enterprises Limited
33-37 Athol St,

Douglas
Isle of Man IMl ILB

This notice is governed by ttre laws of England and Wales, is inevooable and may not be

amended, terminated or withdrawn without the plior written consent of the Assignee,

Dated August9,2012,

3

For aqd oi behatf of f,Ilso Llmtted byits
Authorised' REresentativs

For and on behalf of Orlnic Ltmiteû by

ib Authori s ed Re,Presentativo:

For and on behalf of Oxalic Llnited by

its Authorised RoPrasentative:

Title: Director

Raynond
Titlsl Direotor

Ra¡rmontl
Tít1e: DÍroobr

Rayrnoad

t

For and o¡ behalf of Vantage Llm¡ted

by ite Autl¡cirlsed Represøfatível
Title: Ðirestor
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Chen þ22ètto
Tseela Yurkôvlch
Llmor Lêrnèl thsclìler
Adlns ShepiÞ
Lev Zlgm€n
No¡ LÊndôu Bar-Nor
Urlol Mozos
Teouflol Plcard
Amir Shmuoli
lsmsr Fof€r-solomon
Elsd Wed€r
ll€na BermÉô-l\llr
Tsmår Ðsdrat
Hila Le¡Þovllz
Nh GEI
Ker€n Rofis
Tsvl-DâYld BôTnstgln
Adar Orlôl
Ohad Elkasla¡sy
Efrat Tzut
Dam Kaehl
N¡r Mllls
Assel Nev.h
Shúd Clt€n
olkla Naèel
Chên D€kol-Zibsr
Yotem Blaushìld
Chan Moyel
Eysl Shelllell
Glllt MÊntlnband
Yael Zelrì¡k
Michal leteg
6haher Lev¡
Érâz Nahum
Ye¡B Slotsnik
TomÊr Forkash
Maor Rolh
Msyâ Haustator
zarâ Go¡d
SshsÍ R€gsv
Ntua Dknor

Lld Bschâr
Elnsv Hodor
Omsr Yanlv
Nadav Yar¡v
Jen¡a Melkhlor
Shlr Sudak
Shay M€cover
Karin Frlod
TBI Avlgdory
Yêhonalan Ohoyon
Sh6nl schlåmm
Llt€lWolov¡lz
lnbsl Konforty Eldsn
f\4or Atlas
Raul Ah€lal,
Noy Dor
Manachsm 0anl3h€f3ky
Mlchslwe¡tbsd
Gâlúlel Jacôbson
Llrs Cohen
Avlv Parienty
H¡lb Sæhg
Kefen Horowltz
Rafôsl Herb8t
Zvtc Frigdmsn
Hadas WsiEElgt
8Êrlt Shslnbolm
N6tânål HåFn
YaBl HNsBr
Yaron Avnl
llâm4 Gul
Yshuda Hommlor
Doron Hlndln
Amit Laufer
Rolem thåy
Tom€r Meñhâ
Sammlha Moddol Orkln

Shs¡ Kagsn
Châgal Verod
Glled MajNw Çz

YuvEl NEYoI
þit Roth
Boac Ool€n
Michål Carpl
Shlrt Msrgsllt -Elb€z
Efrl BsrkÒvlclì
Yeho¡lrJå Gurllgr
Shichar Poral
Amh PoreB
Ysk G€vs
Nlr Dadl
llzhak ShragâY
Neilwllkol
Jeffroy Berk
Tel Even.zahav
Nahshon Axêksd
Rulh Bergw6lk
Ei€n LsmP€rl
Ron Ben.lvl€nachem
Yuval Meidsr
Tamra TaPoohl Wsldmqn
Av¡ra¡n Hazåk
Ayâ Bsn Dav¡d Ashb€l
Eftat Bsn.Elloz€r
Hanna Bilav¡ky
Efsl zlv
Sâgil Avital-Araf

Hsn Tlrosh
Reohêl¡ Pry.RslåmBn
Gllsd Nè6man

arcv

Ariel Yosgfr
Asf Nshun
Danial L¡pman Lowbeår
Tal Hamdi
Carmlt K€snan
Ronll BernBt€ln
Yael ChÊff¡n6kY Edsn
Gilad Shey
Roi Heyun
lrms Tschgmla ShepPtr
glmchs Koev8ry
CoÞy Solomon
MâgyÊn Hommêrlzsolon

Z?October 2012

File No: 32972 IMr, Erick Lindgren
4770 Dream Catcher
Las Vegas,
Nevada,89129
United 9tates Bv mail.. end emqilJþdoopoker@.msn,qom)

Re: Outstanding,Debtlq the Ratiq[al Group

Dear Sir,

our client, Rational FT Enterprises Limited ("RFTEL"; a member of the Rational Group of

Companies, dtbta PokerStars), has instructed us to write to you in connection with the

abovementloned matter, as follows:

1. On September 21,2012, RFTEL contacted you by post and email, regarding an outstanding

debt owed by you to the FullTilt Group which was recently assigned to RFTEL (the "RFTEL

Letter").

Z. To date, RFTEL has not rece¡ved any form of responso from you, or on your behalf' You

have further failed to pay the Outstanding Debt (as this term was definod in the RFTEL

Letter) no later than the 21 (twenty-one) day per¡od as required in the RFTEL Letter.

g. Accordlngly, wo are again writing to you with respect to this matter in order to demand that

the Outstanding Debt will be paid withln and no later than 7 (seven) days from the date

Asla House, 4 Weizmann St, 04239 Ïel Aviv, lsraelTel: +972-3-6922020 Fax +972-3.696 6404 Email: hfn@hfn'co'il wwwhfit.co.lf
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2

hereof, to tho bank account of RFTEL, in accordance wlth the details set out in the RFTEL

Letter

4, Should the Outstanding Debt not be pald within 7 (seven) days as aforesaid, our clients will

not hesitate to take legal action (including commencing lltigation proceédings) in order to

enforce their lawful rights.

Nothing stated in or omitted from this letter will derogate in any manner or respect from any of our

client'irights, which are hereby reserved in full'

Sincerely,

Itzhak

Neeman

Cc:The RationalGrouP

t4l811It -32t12 - 16780't1I19999
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Case l-2-08239-MM7 Filed 06/08/12 Entered 06lOBltZ L3:26:54 Doc l- Pg. L7 of 62

B6E (Official Form 6E) (04/10) - Cont

In re Erick Allan Lindgren Casc No.
Debtor (Ifknown)

SCHEDTJLE E . CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS
(ContinuationSheet) Sec.507(a)(8)

Type of Priority for Claims Listed on This Sheet

Subtotal
Sheet no I of I .ont¡nuation sheets attached to Schedule of
C¡editors Holding Priority Claims

(Totals of this page)

Total >
(Use only on last page ofthe completed
Schedule E ) Report also on the Summary
of Schedu les)

Totals >
(Use only on last page of the completed
Schedule E Ifapplicable, report also on

the Statistic¿l Summary of Certain
Liabilrties and Related Data )

Fz
tr¡

z
z
o
O

H
r¡

Þ

Flz
Þ

Ê
F

Ø
H

AMOUNT
OF

CLATM

AMOUNT
ENTITLED TO

PRIORITY

AMOUNT
NOT

ENTITLED
TO

PRIOR]TY, IF
ANY

CREDITOR'S NAME,
MAILING ADDRESS

INCLUDING ZIP CODE,
AND ACCOUNT NUMBER

(See instruclions tbove..)

&

F
tÊ
t¡

U

¡-z
qÈ

ÊE
øâ
dÊ
z9
ÂaX
Þ

DATE CLAIM WAS
INCURRED AND

CONSIDERATfON
FORCLAIM

ACCOUNT No 
nebtor's SS Incurred: 2003-2010

Consideration: Tax
Debt

3,800,708.80 1,539,244.30 2,261,464.s0
Internal Revenue Service
Central ized Insolvency Operation
P. O. Box 7346
Philadelphia, PA 1 9101 -7346

ACCOUNT NO.

ACCOUNTNO,

ACCOUNT NO

8,800,708.80 sl,539,244.30

^261,464.s0

$3,800,708.80

426t,464.50$ 1,539,244.30
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B6F (OffÏcial Form 6F) (12107)

In re Erick Allan Case No.
Debtor (Ifknown)

SCHEDULE F. CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS
State the name, mailing address, including zip codq and last four digits of any account number, of all entities holding unsecured claims w¡thout pr¡ority

againstthedebtororthepropetryofthedebtor,asofthedateoffilingofürepetition. Thecompleteaccountnumberofanyaccountthedebtorhaswiththecreditoris
usefultothetrusteeandthecreditorandmaybeprovidedifthedebtorchoosætodoso. Ifaminorchildisacreditor,statethechild'sinitialsandthenameandaddress
ofthechild'sparentorguardian,suchas"A.B.,aminorchild,byJohnDoe,guardian." Donotdisclosethechild'sname. SeellU.S.C.$ll2andFed.R.Bankr.P.
1007(m) DonotincludeclaimslistedinSchedulesDandE. Ifall creditorswill notfitonthispage,usethecontinuationsheetprovided.

If any entity other than a spouse in a joint case may be jointly liable on a cbim, place an "X" in the column labeled "Codebtor," include the entity on the

appropriate schedule ofcreditors, and complete Schedule H - Codebton. Ifajoint petition is filed, state whether husband, wife, both ofthem, orthe marital

community may be liable on each claim by placing an "H," "W," in the column labeled "Husband, Wife, Joint, or Community."

Iftheclaimiscontingent,placean"X"inthecolumnlabeled"Contingent." Iftheclaimisunliquidated,placean"X"inthecolumnlabeled
"Unl¡quidated."Iftheclaimisdisputed,placean"X"inthecolumnlabeled"Disputed." (Youmayneedtoplacean"X"inmorethanoneofthesethreecolumns.)

Reportthetotalofallclaimslistedonthisscheduleintheboxlabeled"Toøl"onthelastsheetofthecompletedschedule. Reportthistotalalsoonthe
Summary ofschedulesand,ifthedebtorisanindividualwithprimarilyconsumerdebts,reportthistotalalsoontheStatisticalSummaryofCertainLiabilitiesand
Related Data.

! Check this box ifdebtor has no creditors holding unsecured claims to report on tlris Schedule F.

F

rlz
Ð

À
f¡¡
ts
Àth
â

AMOUNT
OF

CLAIM

4
F
Êê
fr¡
âo
O

Fz
o>
9Zk5

'E28Íx

DATE CLAIM WAS INCURRED ANI)
CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM.

IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SETOF4
SO STATE.

trz
r¡loz
Fz
oI

CREDITOR'S NAME,
MAILING ADDRESS

INCLUDING ZIP CODE,
AND ACCOUNT NUMBER

(See lnslrucllons above.)

ACCOI.JNTNO 2849

411,55

Incurred: 2010-2011
Consideration: Credit Card Debt
(Unsecured)

Ally Financial
P.O. Box 951
Horsham, PA 19044

ACCOIJNTNO. N/A

200,000.00

Incurred: 2007-2011
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

Andy Bloch
64 Promontory Ridge
Las Vegas, NV 89135

nccou¡¡ruo. N/A

90,000.00
Bill Edler
<unknown address>
Debtor's counsel will notifi by phone

Incurred: 2010-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

ACCOT'NTNO. N/A

25,000.00

Consideration: Personal Loan
prefened email notifi cation

Cary KaIz
carykatz@msn,com

$ 315,41 L55

s
(Use only on læt page of the completed Schedule F.)

(Report also on Summary ofSchedules and, ifapplicable, on the Statistical
Summary of Certain Liabilities and Related Data,)

subtotal Þ

Total )
5 afinn sheets attached
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B6F (Offlrcial Form 6F') (12107) - Cont.

In re Erick Allan Lindgren Case No.
Debtor (If known)

SCHEDULE F. CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS
(Continuation Sheet)

CREDITOR'S NAME,
MAILING ADDRESS

INCLUDING ZIP CODE,
AND ACCOUNT NUMBER

(S e e ln slrucll on s a bove. )

ú

Ét¡
H

(.)

Fz
o>
ËE
,a
28
É*
Þ

DATE CLAIM WAS INCURRED AND
CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM.

IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SETOFF,

trz
tc

z
Fz
(J

Êt

Ða
¡lz

â
r¡¡
F
È(t)

AMOUNT
OF

CLAIM

ACCOLTNTNO. N/A Incurred: 2011-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

5,000,00
Daniel Vogel
<unknown address>
Debtor's counsel will notify by phone

ACCOUNTNO. N/A

206,000.00
Eric Stevens
<unknown address>
Debtor's counsel will notif, by phone

Incurred: 20ll-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

ACCOT.JNTNO. N/A Incurred: 2004-2010
Consideration: Personal Loan

2,400,000.00
Full Tilt Poker
c/o Ifrah Law, PLLC
1717 PennsylvaniaAve, N.W., Suite
ós0
Washington, DC 20006

ACCOIjNTNO. N/A Incurred: 2007-2011
Consideration: Personal Loan

500,000.00
Haralabos Voulgaris
7508 Devista Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90046

ACCOUNTNO. N/A

Iyla Trincher
<unknown address>

Debtor's counsel will notifl by phone

Incurred: 2010-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

80,000.00

$ ¡,lgt,ooo.oo

$

A

¿

,.
9

ã
a

z
õf

I

@

È'

h

É

Sheet no. of
to Schedule of Crediton Holding Unsecured
Nonpriority Claims

SubtotalÞ

Total Þ
(Use only on læt page ofthe completed Schedule F.)

(Report also on Summary of Schedules and, if applicable, on the
Statistical Summæy of Certain Liabilities and Related Data.)

sheets attached
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B6F (Official Form óF) (12101) - Cont.

In re Erick Allan Lindsren Case No.
Debtor (If known)

SCHEDULE F. CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS
(Continuation Sheet)

Sheet no. of sheets attached Subtotal Þ
to Schedule of Crediton Holding Unsecured
Nonpriority Claims Total )

(Use only on læt page of the completed Schedule F,)
(Report also on Summary ofSchedules and, ifapplicable, on the

Statistical Summary of Certain Liabilities and Related Data.)

CREDITOR'S NAME,
MAILING ADDRESS

INCLUDING ZIP CODE,
AND ACCOUNT NUMBER

(S ee ln sl r uctlon s a b ove.)

ú
F
trri
o
Q

ts2
o>IF
9Zh5

'E28
Éx
Þ

DATE CLAIM WAS INCURRED AND
CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM.

IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SETOFF,

Fz
fc

z
zo
Q

t-l
Ér

o
Èz
Þ

â
t¡¡

ÈØ
Ê

AMOUNT
OF

CLAIM

AccouNrNo. N/A

10,000,00

Jared Jaffe
130 Hicks St. Apt. B
Brooklyn, NY I1201

Incurred: 20ll-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

ACCOLJNTNo. N/A

Jason Mercier
<unknown address>
Debtor's counsel will notif, by phone

Incurred: 2010-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambl ing Debt

45,000,00

ACCOUNTNO. N/A

15,000,00
Joey Michael
I l5 Sandra Nurada Way, ApT 404
Austin, TX 78703

Incurred: 2011-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

ACCOTJNTNO. N/A

20,000.00
John D'Agostino
6 Villanova Court
Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Incurred: 2010-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

ACCOUNTNO. N/A

John Juancla
<unknown address>
Debtor's counsel will notify by phone

Incurred: 2010-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

90,000.00

$ I so,ooo.oo

$
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Case 1"2-08239-MM7 Filed 06/08/12 Entered 06108112 L3:26:54 Doc 1 Pg.2L oÍ 62

B6F (Official Form 6F) (12107) - Cont.

In re Erick Allan Linderen Case No.
Debtor (If known)

SCHEDULE F. CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS
(Continuation Sheet)

Sheet no. of sheets attached Subtotal)
to Schedule of Crediton Holding Unsecured
Nonpriority Claims Total ]

(Use only on læt page of the completed Schedule F.)
(Report also on Summary ofSchedules and, ifapplicable, on the

Statistical Summary of Certain Liabilities and Related Data.)

ú

Ét¡
ao
U

2
ê>
àF
ez
¡ab

'E28<dÉ^
J

DATE CLAIM WAS INCURRED AND
CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM,

IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SETOFF,

zt¡
z
z
(J

Ê
t¡l
F
Ê
Þ

Flz

â
l¡¡
Fp
ct)

AMOUNT
OF

CLAIM

CREDITOR'S NAME,
MAILING ADDRESS

INCLUDING ZIP CODE,
AI\ID ACCOTJNT NUMBER

(S ee I nsl r uclio ns a b ove.)

AccoUNTNO. N/A Incurred: Notice Only
Consideration: Notice Only
collection agent for Ally Financial

Notice Only
Kirlin Associates
2810 Southampton Rd,
Philadelphia, PA l9l 54-1207

ACCoUNTNO. N/A Incurred: 20ll-2012
Consideration; Professional Gambling Debt

44,000.00
Kyle Johnson
103335 ll2st, #515
Edmonton, Alberta 25k I m7

ACCOUNTNO. N/A

2,000.00
Kyle Ridgerunner
<unknown address>
Debtor's counsel will notify by phone

Incurred: 20ll-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

ACCOUNTNO. N/A Incurred: 2011-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

20,000.00
Matt Woodward
<unknown address>
Debtor's çounsel will notify by phone

ACCOIJNT NO N/A Incurred: 2010-2011
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

I1,000.00
Max Weinberg
1637 Braeside Lane
Northbrook, lL 60062

$ 77,ooo.oo

$
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B6F (Official Form 6tr') (12107) - Cont.

In re Erick Allan Lindgren Case No.

Debtor (If known)

SCHEDULE F. CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS
(Continuation Sheet)

sheets attachedSheet no. of
to Schedule of Creditors Holding Unsecured
Nonpriority Claims

Subtotal)

Total Þ
(Use only on læt page ofthe completed Schedule F.)

(Report also on Summary of Schedules and, if applicable, on the
Statistical Summary of Celtain Liabilities and Related Data.)

z
f¡¡oz
z
I

f¡Ff
Ðo
Êz
Ð

â
F¡

È
rt)

Ê

AMOUNT
OF

CLAIM

CREDITOR'S NAME,
MAILINGADDRESS

INCLUDING ZIP CODE,
AND ACCOT]NT NUMBER

(S ee I nsl r ucllon s a bov e.)

úotr
Êt¡âo
(J

f-z
o>
9ZF5

'Eêã
Éx

DATE CLAIM }VÀS INCURRED AND
CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM.

IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SETOFF,

ACCOTJNTNO. N/A Incurred: 20ll-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

10,000.00

Moe
Las Vegas, NV
Debtor's counsel will notify by phone

AccoUNrNO. N/A

10,000,00
Nathan Doudney
<unknown address>
Debtor's counsel will notify by phone

Incurred: 20ll-2012
Consideration: Professional Gambling Debt

ACCOUNTNO. 1296 Incurred: 0912011

Consideration: Deficiency on Foreclosure

331,444.00
OCWEN Loan Servicing
12650 Ingenuity Dr.
Orlando, FL32826

ACCOTJNTNO. N/A Incurred: 2007-2011
Consideration: Personal Loan

600,000.00
Russell Rosenblum
c/o Rob Roper
10408 Mount Dora St.

New Port Richey, FL 34655

ACCOUNTNO, N/A

65,000.00
Snaps
<Address unknown>
Debtor's çounsel will notify by phone

Incurred: 2011-2012
Consideration: Notice Only

$ t,oro,¿++.oo

$
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B6F (Official F'orm 6F) (12107) - Cont.

In re Erick Allan Linderen Case No.

Debtor (If known)

SCHEDULE F. CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS
(Continuation Sheet)

Sheet no. of sheets attached Subtotal)
to Schedule of Creditors Holding Unsecured
Nonpriority Claims Total Þ

(Use only on læt page of the completed Schedule F.)
(Repoft also on Summary of Schedules and, if applicable, on the

Statistical Summary of Certain Liabilities and Related Data.)

ú
F
Ê
r¡
o
(J

Fz
qÈ
ÊB
ua
2E
âé5

DATf, CLAIM \ryAS INCURRED AND
CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM,

IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SDTOFF,

z
hl
(J
aFz
o
U

Ê
t¿

Ða
¡lz

rr¡

À
v)

AMOUNT
OF

CLAIM

CREDITOR'S NAME,
MAILING ADDRESS

INCLTJDING ZIP CODE,
AND ACCOUNT NUMBER

(See lnsl tucllons above.)

ACCOUNTNO. 6087

Notice Only
United States District Court
Southern District of New York
500 Pearl Street
New York, New York 10007

Incurrcd: Notice Only
Consideration: Notice only
Lawson v, Full Tilt Poker, ll CIV 6087

ACCOUNTNo. N/A Incurred: Notice Only
Consideration: Notice only
Lawson v. Full Tilt Poker, Ltd.

Notice Only
Wolf Popper, LLP
845 Third Ave., 12th Fl.
New York, NY 10022

ACCOT'NT NO

ACCOUNTNO.

ACCOUNTNO.

$ 0.00

$ 4,779,855,55
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U¡urpo Strrns B,,rxrnuprcy Counr Southem District of California E t Êl^1Y¡
Name ofDebtor:

Erick Allan Lindgren
l2-08239-MM7

Case Number:

üa¡'tlle a rcquestþrpayuent of att adninlsnatlve erpense occordlttg lo /, U,.S.C. st

Do ttol use Youto a eYpe,ße

LERK, U.S. BANKRUPTCY CO

UTHËIIN DISTRICT OF CALIFOR

JUL -'J 2t)13

iì!:Ci¿iVÈD

D

c
s0
RPRational FT Enterprises Limited

owes Jnoney orName to

''Arych'e.ståin,'Éiquire

Meridian Larv, LLC
600 Reisterstorvn Road, Sufto ?00. Baltímore, MD 21208

Tclcphonc numbc" 442-g26-6011 ttuil'asteinqmedd¡anlavvf¡rm.com

O Check this box if this cloim amends ¿

prcviously filcd claim.

Court Claim Numbcr:
' (If loroln)

Filed

O Check this box ifyou are arvare that
anyonc else has fÌled a proofofchim
relaling to this olaim. Attaclr copy of
slatemenl giving particulars,

Telephone number:

paymenl

enrail:

Ifall or port ofthe claim is securcd, complele itcm 4.

lfall or part of tbe claim is snti¡led to pr¡ority, complete item 5,

OCheck¡hisboxiflheclaimincludesinterestorotherchargesinadditiontotheprìncipal amountoflheclaim, Attachastatement(hatitcmizesinteresl.ercharges.

1. Amount of Claim as of Date Casc Filcd: s z.bs1.EU/.34

2. B¡sts for Cl¡im: /lOan advanCes
(See instnrction #2)

3l¡. Unlform Clalm Idcntificr (optional):

lSee

3, Lrst four diglts ofany numbcr
by rvhich crcditor idcntil¡cs dcbtor:

3¡. Dcbtor moy havc schcdulcd ûccount asi

(Sce ir¡struction #3a)

4, Securod Clalm (See instruction #4)
Chcck the appropriate box ifthe claim is secured byr lien on property ora right of
setofi, attach required redactcd documenls, and provide the requested information.

Nnture of property or right olsctoff: ORcal Estste ClMotor Vehicle OOthcr
Describe:

Basis for pcrfcctlon:

Value ofPropcrty:

Amount of
included ln

orrcaragc rnd other charges, as of thc timc crse rvas fllcd,
sccured clalm, ifany:

Amount of Secured Clalm:

Amount Unsecured¡Annurl Intercst Râae Yo OFixcd or OVariable
(rvhcn casc was filcd)

5. AmountotClalmEntitlcdtoPriorityundcrllU.S,C.$507(a). Ifanypartoftheclalmfsllslntooneofthefollorrlngcategorles,chccklhcborspcclfylng
the priority and staac thc smount,

tÃmounts are subJect lo a¿ItuîI,,rc,i on 4/01/16 and cvery j ¡,ea¡a ¡¡truo¡,er wlth tcspecl to cases connneiced on or aler llr dole oJndlusunent,

Amount cntitlcd lo pr¡orlty:

O Orher- Specify
applicable paragraph of
l1 U,s.c. $ 507 (a)Cj.

s

Cl Contribullons to an
employee benefit plan -
I I U.s,c, $ 507 (a)(s).

Íl Domestic support obligations under I I

U,s.c. $ 507 (a)(l)(A) or (a)(l)(B),
O Wogcs, salaries, or commissions (up to $ t2,475t)
eamed rvithin 180 days before thc case was filed or lhe
debtor's business ccased, rvhichever is earlier-
t I U.s.c. $ 507 (aXa).

0 Taxes or penalties owed to govemmental units -
I I u.s.c, $ s07 (a)(8).

O Up lo $2,775* of deposits torvard
purchase, lease, or rental ofproperty or
services for pcrsonal, family, or household
use- I I U,S.c. $ 507 (aX7).

6. Credits, Theomountofallpùymenlsonthisclaimhasbeencreditedforlhepurposeofmakingthisproofofclaim.(Seeinstructionl/6)
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.)

Form

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCTJMENTS, ATTACHED DOCIJMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER SCANNING'

If lhe documents are not available, please explain:

I deoìare rrndcr penalty ofperjury that the information provided in rlris clnim is true snd cofrect to the best ofmy knowledge, information, ond reasonable belie['

8,

noticenumber

Check the appropriate box,

O I am llte creditor, d I am lhe credilor's authorized agenS' O I am a guarantor, surety, indorser, or other codeblor'

(See Bankruptcy Rule 3005.)

Print Name:
Tirle:
Companyl
Address and

O I a¡n the tNstee, or the dcbtor'

or their outhor¡zed ûgent
(See BankruptoY Rule 3004')

ofup to ot up lo 5 years,

The ¡,ßtnßt¡o,ts dud de!ìutlions belor arc general
debtor,tlrcbyvohuluril¡teûsets¡tcñcircllmrstance', notfledqslotv. cerlaln bankruptcyhtoltheerplanutíons

lheselo nuy opply.geuetal nileseYcep!Îorts

5. Am
lfany p

box(es)
bc portl
ths lorv

6. Crcdits:
en autlrorizcd signaturc ou this proofofclaim scrvcs os on acknorvlcdgncot that

ivhcn colcuhting-thc amount of'úc claim, thc crcditor gûvc lhc dsbtor crcdit for

any paymsnts rccoivcd torvard thc dcbt.

afìer scanning'

ûll ofthis information is at the top of(he notice.

n0me 8nd
hc bankruPlcY
diffcrs f¡om thc
lhc court

informcd of its cuncnt address. Scc Fcdcral Rulc of Bankruptcy Proccdurc

(FRBP) 2002(e).

thc datc oflhc banknrPtcY filing.
complclc itcms 4 and 5. Chcck

tho box if intcrcst or othcr chargos tre includcd in ths clalm'

ths claim,

3. Last Four Dlgits of Any Numbe r by Which Creditor Identllìcs Dcbtor:

Staie onty ttre tæi four digi-ts of the dcbtor's account or other numbcr used by the

credito¡ to identilY the debtor.

3r. Deb
Report a d claim, or anY otlter

infbrmnt proofofclaim and the olaim

as sohcdulcd by lhc debtor'

3b. Unlfor¡n Clalm ldentilicr:
if you usc a unifomr claim idcntificr, you mty rcport it hcrc' A uniform claim

idcnlificr is an optional 24+haractcr ldcntificr that ccfain largc crcditors usc to

facilitats clcctronic paymcnt in chaptcr l3 cascs.

section ifthe

filed (fortndisrriolfederalFill in the
lhe caseCentralexamplel

caselhe lhefrom court,ðrcceived of bonkruptcynoticeIf the creditornumber,

secured,
4. Secured Claiml

claim is
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Bl0 (official Form l0) (04/13)

Debtor
A debtor is the
that has ftled a

person, corporation, of othef ent¡ty

bankruptcy case.

Crcditor
A credilor is a person, corporalion, or other entity to

whom debtor owes a debt that was incuned bofore

the dîte of the banknrptcy filing, Sce I I U'S.C'

$r0l (10).

Cl¡im
A claim is the credítor's right to rcceive paymenl for

a debt owed by the debtor on the dalÊ ofthc
bankruptcy fiting. See l l U.S.C. $l0t (5)' A claim

may be secured or unsecured'

Proof of CI¡im
A proofofclaim is a fomr used by lhe sreditor to

inðicate the amount ofthe debt olved by lhe debtor

on the dat€ of the bankruptcy filing' Thc creditor

musl filc lhe form rvith the olerk of the same

bankruptcy court in which the b¡nkruptcy case was

filcd.

Sacured Cl¡im Under ll U'S'C. $ 506 (a)

A secured claim is one backed by a lien on propsrty
ofthe debtor. The claim is secured so long os the

cre<titor h¡s the right to be pûid hom the property

prior to olher creditors. The un¡ount of the secu¡ed

òlaim ca¡not excced lhe volue of the property' Any
amount owed to the oreditor in excess of the vûlue of
the propely is ûn unsecured clai¡n. Exarnples of
licoi on property include o mortgage on real estate ol
a security interest in a car' A lieu mny bc volunterily
granted by a debtor or may be obtained tluough a

¡ourt proceeding. In some states, s court judgmcnt is

A claim also may be secured ifthe oreditor owes the

debtor moncy (has a right to setoff)'

Unsecurcd Claim
An unsecured claim is one ìhat does not mcet the

claim maY be
e cl¡im excccds
ho creditor has a

lien.

Ctalm Entìtled to Pr¡or¡ty Undcr I I U'S.C. $ 507

(r)
Èriority claims ore certain cåtegori€s ofunsecured
claims lhat are Paid flom thc avûilable money or
property ih.a bankruplcy cose belore other uns€cured

claims,

Redûctcd
A dooument has becn redactcd when ths person filing
it has masked, editcd out, or othenrise dele!ed,

cefain information. A creditor r¡ust show only the

last four digits ofany social-security, individual's
tax-identifrcation, or linanoial'account number, only

the initials ofa minor's name, and only thc year of
aim is based on the

rvices, limit the
so ¡s to avoid

embarr¿ssment or tl¡e disclosure of confidentia[

hcahl¡ carc information'

Evldcncc of Pcrfcction
Evidence ofperfection may include a mortgage'

certificatç oftitle, financing statemenf, or olher

document shorving thal the lien has been lìled or
recordcd.

lien,

Acknollcdgment otFillng of Claim

To receive aoknowleddment ofyoùr fÌling, you may

either enclose s stamped self'addressed envelope and

a copy ofthis proofofclaim or you may access the

court's PACER system
(rvrvrv,Dqcer.psc.uscottns.sov) for o small feg !o vierv
your filed proofof claim.

Offcrs to Purchlse ¡ Claim
Ccrtain entitics ars in the business ofpurchasing
clsìms for an ¡mount less than the face valuc of the

claims, One or morc of thcsc entities may contact the

oreditor snd ofler to purchase thc claim' Some of lhe

wrltten communications from these entities may

easily be confused rvith ofliciol court documentalion

or communications fronr the debtor. These cntitics

do not represent the bankruplcy court or lhe dcbtor'

Thc creditor l¡as no obligation lo sctl ic claim.

However, if the creditor decides to sell its claim, any

transfer ofsush claim is subject to FRBP 3001(e),

any applicable provisions of the B¡nkruplcy Code

(l I U.S.C. $ l0l ctseq'), and anyapplicableorders
of lhe bonkruptcy court.
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ATTACHMENT IN ST]PPORT OF
PROOX' OF' CLAIM OX' RATIONAL X'T ENTERPRISES. LTI)

Prior to the bankruptcy filing, the Debtor was associated with Full Tilt Poker/Full

Tilt Group and incuned a debt (the "Debt") by virtue of the Debtor retaining funds in the

amount of $2,000,000.00 that did not belong to the Debtor. The Debtor also incuned a

debt in the amount of $531,807 by virtue of loan advances made to the Debtor that were

not repaid.

On or about July 30, 2012, Full Tilt Poker/Full Tilt Group assigned its entire

right, title and interest to the Debt to Rational FT Enterprises, LTD.
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æ Hands-on Counse[, Gloves-off Litigation

ifr¡il rl¿v,r.cot¡r

(202) 524-4r40

1717 Perrrrsylvania Ave, fil,W., Suite 650, Washington, D.C. 2000ri

December 22,2014

VIA EMAILAND FEDERAL EXPtsESq

Daniel Lickel

Law Offlces of Daniel Lickel

1102 Cesar E. Chavez Pkwy

San Diego, CA 92113
858-9s2-1033
619-546-0792 (fax)

Enail: d a n I i c ke I @ h ot m a i l. co m

Re;

Dear Mr. Lickel, Esq.:

Please be advised that we are counsel for Rational FT Enterprises Limited (a member of the Rational Group

of Companies, dlb/a PokerStars) ("PokerStars") and am writing to you as the counsel of record for Mr.

Erlck Allen Lindgren ("Lindgren"). We have been informed of Lindgren's non-payment of monies owed to
PokerStars and hereby demand prompt payment of the $2,531,807 owed to PokerStars by Lindgren.

As you may know, Lindgren owes $2,531,807 because of a $2 million duplicated bank payment that was

erroneously sent to Lindgren's account and then wrongfully retained by Lindgren, and, 5531,807 in loan

advances to Lindgren that were not repaid. lt is worthwhile to note that Lindgren does not dispute the

validity of the debt because Lindgren included Full Tilt Poker (the original creditor, which later assigned

its rlghts to Pokerstars on or around July 30, 20L2) ln his original bankruptcy schedules as a creditorthat
was owed $2.+ mill¡on as a "personal loan." PokerStars also filed a proof of claim in the amount of

52,531,807 in Mr. Lîndgren's banlcruptcy. That debt remains outstanding because the bankruptcy court

took no action with respect to PokerStars claim and it was not discharged in the bankruptcy proceeding,

Therefore, PokerStars hereby requests that Lindgren ¡mmediately submit payment in the amount of

s2,531,807,

prior to Lindgren's fillng for bankruptcy, PokerStars had demanded repayment of the debt. For example,

on SeptemberZL,2OL2, PokerStars'attorney sent a letter and emailto Lindgren demanding repayment,

however, those colleclion activities were suspended in light of the bankruptry proceeding. Because the

bankruptcy proceedíng is now concluded, PokerStars is free to renew its collection activities and is
therefore initiating collection efforts by sending this demand letter. Additionally, this demand letter is

also to inform you that, should Lindgren fail to promptly submit payment to PokerStars, PokerStars will

take legal action against Lindgren.
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Hffræh Lffiw
Hands-on Counse[, Gloves-off Litigation

iÍ alllnv'l.corn

(202) s24"4r40

1 717 Pennsylvani¡ Ave, N,W., Suitc' 650, Wash¡nqton, D,C, 20006

You are hereby notified that PokerStars will vigorously pursue all of its legal rights and that Lindgren's

failure to promptly submit payment wíll result ¡n our taking any and all necessary steps to protect and

enforce PolcerStars' rights ln this matter, such as lnitiating litigation and seeklng damages and legal costs

(including attorney's fees) from Lindgren.

Please consult with LÍndgren promptly and advise us of his decision.

Very truly yours,

%îZ¿
Steven Eichorn, Esq.

Atto r n ey f o r P oke rStø r s

Cc: Steven J. Diamond
Chang and Diamond

624 Broadway, Suite 405
San Diego, CA 92101
Ema Íl : steve @ thebkløwyers.com
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JS44 (Rcv.r2lr2) cIV[ COVER SHEET

þurpose of initiating the civil docket sheet, (SIIE INSTRUCTI2NS I'HI| FollM )

I. (a) PLAINTIFFS
RATioNAL FT ENTERPRISES LIMITED, Douglas Bay complex, King
Edward Road, Onchan, lsle of Man lM3 1DZ

(b) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff
(EXCDPT']N U,S, PUINTIþ-F CASES)

II. BASIS OF JURISDICTION ¡r'to", o n "x" in one Box onty)

(c) Attorneys (F¡rm Nqme, Address, and Telephone Numbu)

Snèú A Wilmêr L.L.P., Craig s. Denney, Esq., Charles E. Gianelloni,
Esq., 3883 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 1 100, Las Vegas, NV 89169
(Ph:702-784-5200)

DEFENDANTS
ERICK ALLEN LINDGREN, 11857 Oakland Hills Dr., Las Vegas, NV
891 41

County ofResidence ofFirst Listed Defèndant Clark
(]N T].5. PLAINI'II¡F CASES ONI,Y)

NOTE: lN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF
THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED.

Attorneys (ÍKnown)

III. CITIZENSHIP OF PRINCIPAL PARTIES Qtøce an "x" in one Boxfor I'taintilf
(For Diversity Cases Only) and One Box for Defendant)

PTF DEF PTF DEF

CitizenofThisstate O I [l I IncorporatedorPrincipalPlace O 4 O4
ofBusiness In This State

O I US Covelment
Plaintiff

VI. CAUSE OF ACTION

VII.

D 3 Federal Question
(U.5. Governmenl Nol q Parly)

ts 4 Diversity
(lndicqte C¡tizensh¡p ol Parl¡es in Ilen lll)

E 3 Remanded from
Appellate Court

28
theUS
u.s.c.

Citize¡r ofArìother State I 2 I 2 fncorporated ard Principal Place

ofBusincss ln Another State

Citizen or Subject ofa D 3 O 3 ForeignNation

o 5 05O 2 I-1.S. GovemeDt
Defendart

IV. NATURE OF SUIT an "X" in One Box

O I l0 Insuarce
D 120 Mrine
Õ 130 Miller Act
O 140 Negotiable Instrunertt
0 150 Recovery ofOverpaymcnt

& Enforcomo[t
D 15l Medicae Act
O 152 Recovery ofDefaulted

Student Loms
(Excludes Veterms)

D 153 Recovery ofOveq)aymen[
ofVçteran's Benofits

D 160 Stockholders' Suits

El l90OlherConract
O 195 Contract Product L¡abilify
D l9ó Franchise

D 210 Land Condemation
O 220 Foreclosure

D 230 Rent Lease & Ejeçtrnent

D 240 To¡ts to Lard
O 245 Tort ProductLiability
O 290 All Other Real Proporty

E 6 06

O 375 False Claims Act
O 400 State Reapportionment

0 410 ADtitrust

fl 430 Barks and Barking
D 450 Conmcrce
O 460 Doportation
O 470 Racketeer Influenced md

CoIupt Organizations

O 4S0ConsunrerCredit
ú 490Cal¡le/SatTV
O 850 Sçcurities/Conuuoditics/

Exchoge
O 890 Other Statutory Actions
Cl 891 Agriculrural Acts

ú 893 Environrncntal Malters
D 895 Freedorn oflnfonlation

Act
0 89ó Arbitration
ú 899 Adnrinist¡ative Procedure

Act/Revierv or Appeal of
Agercy Decision

í 950 Colstitutionality of
Stato Statutes

V, ORIGIN ebce an "x" ¡n one tsox only)

El orisinal O2 Removedfiom
Proõeeding State Court

I 4 Reinstated or
Reopened

û 5 Transferred from
Another District

16 Mulrid¡strict
Litigarion

CHECK YES only ildemanded in complaint:

JURYDEMAND: Û Yes ENo

under which you are fìling (Do ilot c¡teiur¡sl¡ct¡onsl ststuta\ unless d¡veñ¡ry)

.U ust Enrichment and Conversion

IN D CH¡,cx rF THrS rS A CLASS ACTION DEMAND$

COMPLAINT: LINDER RULE 23, F R CV P 2,531,807.00

O 422 Appeøl 28 USC 158

O 423 Withd¡awal
28 USC 157

D 820 Copyrights
O 830 Patent
O 840 Trademuk

O 625 Drug Related Soizure

ofProperty 2l USC 881

O 690 Other

I 86r HrA (r39sfÐ
O 862 Black Lug (923)

O 863 DIwc/DlVYlV (405(e))
D 864 SSID Titlç XVI
o 865 Rsl (405(g))

PERSONAL INJURY
O 3 l0 Aiçlare
O 315 Airplme Product

Liability
O 320 Assault, Libel &

Slander
O 330 Federal Employers'

Liability
O 340 Msine
O 345 Muine Product

Liabilily
O 350 Moto¡ Vehicls
D 355 Motor Vehicle

Product Liability
O 360 Other Personal

hùury
D 362 Persona.l lljury -

Medical Malpractice

PERSONAL INJURY
D 365 Personal Injury -

Product Liability
D 367 Health Care/

Philmacçùt¡cal
Personal lnjury
Product Liability

O 368 Asbostos Personal

lnjury Product
Liability

PERSONAL PROPERTY
O 370 Other Fraud

t 371Truth in Lending
D 380 Other Persona.l

Properfy Dünage
O 385 Property Dmage

Product Liability

O 710 Fair Labor Standrds
Aot

O ?20 Labor/Mmagcnìent
Relations

ú 740 Railway Labor Act
O 751 Fmily ard Medical

Leave Acl
D ?90 Other Labor Litigation
O 791 Enrployee Retirenrent

Income secwity Aot

tMMt(-lRA t tt N

O 870 Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff
or Defendart)

O 87lIRS-ThirdPafty
26 USC 7609

Habeas Corpus:
O 463 Alien Detaitree

fl 510 Motions lo Vacate

Senletrco
[] 530 General
O 535 Death Penalty

Oth€r:
O 540 Mmdmus & Othe¡

O 550 Civil Rigltts
D 555 Prison Condition
D 560 Civil Detainee -

Conditions of
Confinement

ú 462 Natu¡alization Applicatiotr
O 465 Other Immigration

Aotions

ú 440 Other Civil Rights
O 441 Votin8
0 442 Employment
O 443 Housirrg/

Accormodations
O 445 Ame¡ w/Disabilities-

Employmcnl .

D 446 Amer. w/Disabilities -
Other

O 448 Education

vrlr. RELATED CASE(S)
IF ANY JUDGE DOCKETNUMBER

FOR OFFICE UStr ONLY

RECEIPT # AMOUNT

(Sce ¡Ælnrct¡ont):

APPLYING IFP ruDGE MAG ruDCE

DATE SIGNATURE OF

/s/ Charles E. Gianelloni
OF RECORD

01t30t2015
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